on the fair value of the forward foreign exchange transactions that
do not reflect the change in fair value of the hedged cash flows
and that are attributable to the change in exchange rates

-	 change in timing of the hedged transactions

Some 11% (2020: 13%) of Group turnover was generated in foreign
currencies, and 42% (2020: 42%) of costs were incurred in foreign
currencies.

Other notes

To  o u r  s h a re h o l d e r s C o m b i n e d  m a n a g e m e n t  re p o r t C o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

Other notes

F u r t h e r  i n f o r m a t i o n

Le
ifh

ei
t

G
ro

up

A
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t
20

21
089

The following tables show the sensitivity of consolidated earnings
before taxes and Group equity regarding the foreign currency
valuation on the balance sheet date alongside a change in the
exchange rate of the major foreign currencies deemed generally
possible based on reasonable assumptions. All other respective
variables are assumed to be unchanged.

The effects on the earnings before income taxes and Group equity
are as follows:

k€ 

Currency
performance

€/foreign
currency

Effects as at
31 Dec 2020

Effects as at
31 Dec 2021

US dollar + 5% – 458 – 11

– 5% 506 12

+ 10% – 875 – 20

– 10% 1,069  25

Czech koruna + 5% 91 – 99

– 5% – 33 105

+ 10% 145 – 188

– 10% – 106 225

Polish zloty + 5% – 22 – 235

– 5% 24 260

+ 10% – 41 – 448

– 10% 50 548

Chinese yuan + 5% – 103 – 53

– 5% 113 59

+ 10% – 196 – 102

– 10% 239 124

Romanian leu + 5% – 43 – 120

– 5% – 20 137

+ 10% – 54 – 231

– 10% – 6 286

In addition to the effects listed in the table before, the following
changes to equity not affecting net income would result from
potential changes:

k€ 

Currency
performance

€/foreign
currency

Effects as at
31 Dec 2020

Effects as at
31 Dec 2021

US dollar + 5% – 459 – 683

– 5% 509 755

+ 10% – 877 – 1,303

– 10% 1,073 1,593

Czech koruna + 5% – 1,569 – 897

– 5% 1,089 2,123

+ 10% – 2,716 – 2,201

– 10% 2,639 3,884

Polish zloty + 5% – 27 – 36

– 5% 30 40

+ 10% – 52 – 69

– 10% 64 84

Chinese yuan + 5% – 1,234 – 1,774

– 5% 1,363 1,961

+ 10% – 2,355 – 3,387

– 10% 2,878 4,140

Romanian leu + 5% – 11 – 15

– 5% 12 17

+ 10% – 21 – 30

– 10% 26 36

Cash flow hedges
The Group held derivative financial instruments. These included in
particular forward exchange contracts as described in more detail
under Note 18. The aim of these derivatives is to hedge against
changes in exchange rates arising from the Group’s business
activities.

As at 31 December 2021, there were forward exchange contracts
for future payment obligations in US dollars and Chinese yuan,
which can be attributed to a transaction that is highly likely to
materialise in the future. It involved the expected and highly probable
future purchases of goods in the months of January 2022 to